the definition of general risk management principles and the establishment of exposure limits.

Regarding the financial instruments that result in an exchange rate risk exposure, a fluctuation of 10% in the Euro exchange rate in

relation to the following currencies, as at 31 March 2015 and 2014, would lead to an increase / (decrease) in the EDP Group results and /

or equity as follows:

The EDP Group’s business is exposed to a variety of financial risks, including the effect of changes in market prices, foreign exchange and

interest rates. The Group’s exposure to financial risks arises essentially from its debt portfolio, resulting in interest and exchange rate

exposures. The unpredictability of the financial markets is analysed on an on-going basis in accordance with the Group’s risk management

policy. Derivative financial instruments are used to minimise potential adverse effects, resulting from interest rate and/or foreign

exchange rate risks on EDP Group's financial performance.

Sensitivity analysis - exchange rate

62

EDP ‐‐‐‐ Energias de Portugal, S.A.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated and Company Financial Statements

for the three-month period ended at 31 March 2015

50 bp 50 bp 50 bp 50 bp
Thousands of Euros increase decrease increase decrease

Cash flow effect:

   Hedged debt -13,421 13,421 - -

   Unhedged debt -26,602 26,602 - -

Fair value effect:

   Cash flow hedging derivatives - - 16,371 -17,558
   Trading derivatives (accounting perspective) 1,476 -1,506 - -

-38,547 38,517 16,371 -17,558

50 bp 50 bp 50 bp 50 bp
Thousands of Euros increase decrease increase decrease

Cash flow effect:

   Hedged debt -11,671 11,671 - -

   Unhedged debt -35,877 35,877 - -

Fair value effect:

   Cash flow hedging derivatives - - 24,135 -25,157
   Trading derivatives (accounting perspective) -582 448 - -

-48,130 47,996 24,135 -25,157

Counterparty credit risk management

The EDP Group’s policy in terms of counterparty risk on financial transactions is managed through an analysis of the technical capacity,

competitiveness, credit rating and exposure to each counterparty, avoiding significant concentrations of credit risk. Counterparties in

derivative financial instruments are credit institutions with high credit risk rating notation and therefore the risk of counterparty default is

not considered to be significant. Guarantees and other collaterals are not required on these transactions.

The aim of the interest rate risk management policies is to reduce the financial charges and to reduce the exposure to interest rate risk